

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

PERSONALIZED USER MODEL, L.L.P.,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

GOOGLE INC.,)

Defendant.)

GOOGLE, INC.)

Counterclaimant,)

v.)

PERSONALIZED USER MODEL, LLP and
YOCHAI KONIG)

Counterdefendants.)

C.A. No. 09-525-LPS

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

PUBLIC VERSION

**GOOGLE'S ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
TO PUM'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

OF COUNSEL:
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
Charles K. Verhoeven
David A. Perlson
Joshua Lee Sohn
Antonio R. Sistos
Margaret Pirnie Kammerud
50 California St.
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel.: (415) 875-6600

Richard L. Horwitz (#2246)
David E. Moore (#3983)
Bindu A. Palapura (#5370)
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 N. Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 984-6000
rhowitz@potteranderson.com
dmoore@potteranderson.com
bpalapura@potteranderson.com

Andrea Pallios Roberts
555 Twin Dolphin Drive, Suite 560
Redwood Shores, CA 94065
Tel.: (650) 801-5000

Attorneys for Defendant Google Inc.

Dated: January 25, 2013
PUBLIC VERSION
Dated: February 1, 2013
1092695 / 34638

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PUM FILES THIS LAWSUIT IN JULY 2009	2
II. DURING DISCOVERY, GOOGLE LEARNS THAT THE PATENTED INVENTION WAS CONCEIVED DURING KONIG’S SRI EMPLOYMENT	3
III. GOOGLE PROMPTLY PURCHASES SRI’S RIGHTS TO THE PATENTS AND BRINGS ITS CONTRACT AND OWNERSHIP CLAIMS	4
I. THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS DOES NOT BAR GOOGLE’S CLAIMS.....	4
A. The Statute of Limitations Must Be Tolled Until Google or SRI Could Have Learned that Konig Conceived the Invention During his SRI Employment.....	4
B. The Delaware Statue of Limitations Must Be Tolled Until Konig Became Subject to Service of Process in Delaware	6
II. PUM’ STANDING ARGUMENT IS WITHOUT MERIT.	8
A. PUM Cannot Claim Standing Merely as the Successor to Twersky’s and Berthold’s Patent Rights	8
B. PUM Cannot Defeat Google’s Standing Defense by Arguing that Google’s Ownership Rights are “Speculative” and “Unperfected”	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ. v. Roche Molecular Sys., Inc.</i> , 583 F.3d 832 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	8, 9
<i>Dean v. United of Omaha Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV 05-6067-GHK (FMOx) 2008 WL 7611369 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 14, 2008)	5
<i>Int'l Nutrition Co. v. Horphag Research Ltd.</i> , 257 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	8, 9
<i>Isr. Bio-Eng'g Project v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 475 F.3d 1256 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	8, 9
<i>LeCrenier v. Cent. Oil Asphalt Corp., Civ. A. 4927-VCN</i> , C.A. No. 4927-VCN, 2010 WL 5449838 (Del. Ch. Dec. 22, 2010)	7
<i>Red Sail Easter LP v. Radio City Music Hall Prods.</i> , C.A. No. 12036-VCA, 1991 WL 129174 (Del. Ch. July 10, 1991)	8
<i>Rite-Hite Corp. v. Kelly Co.</i> , 56 F.3d 1538 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Saudi Basic Indus. Corp. v. Mobil Yanbu Petrochem. Co., Inc.</i> , 866 A.2d 1 (Del. 2005)	6, 7
<i>U.S. v. Dubilier Condenser Corp.</i> , 289 U.S. 178 (1933)	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 860 A.2d 312 (Del. 2004)	5

Statutes

35 U.S.C. § 262	10
10 Del. C. § 3114	7
10 Del. C. § 8117	6, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(1)	7
